## State of Misconsin



**2007 Senate Bill 381** 

Date of enactment: March 11, 2008
Date of publication\*: March 25, 2008

## 2007 WISCONSIN ACT 67

AN ACT to repeal 101.63 (1m) and 101.73 (1m); to amend 254.61 (1) (f) 2.; and to create 101.642 and 101.743 of the statutes; relating to: rules requiring that certain buildings be superinsulated.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 101.63 (1m) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 2. 101.642 of the statutes is created to read: 101.642 Certain rules prohibited. The department may not promulgate or enforce a rule that requires that any one–family or 2–family dwelling that uses electricity for space heating be superinsulated.

**SECTION 3.** 101.73 (1m) of the statutes is repealed. **SECTION 4.** 101.743 of the statutes is created to read: **101.743 Certain rules prohibited.** The department

may not promulgate or enforce a rule that requires any manufactured building that uses electricity for space heating to be superinsulated.

**SECTION 5.** 254.61 (1) (f) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

254.61 (1) (f) 2. A structural addition, made to a structure that was originally constructed at least 50 years before an initial or renewal application for a permit under s. 254.64 (1) (b) is made and for which no use other than as a bed and breakfast establishment is proposed. The structural addition under this subdivision shall comply with the rules under s. 101.63 (1) and (1m).

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2005–06: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].